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Subject:

Demolish garage and replace with a one and a half story addition and construct a
single story addition at the rear

Location:

43 Glen Road
Atlas Sheet:
Block:
Lot:

69
296
07

Case #:
2014-0081
Zoning:
S-7
Lot Area (s.f.): 6,650

Board of Appeals Hearing: January 29, 2015, at 7:15 p.m.
BACKGROUND
BOA Case #2013-0069 – In 2013, the applicant proposed similar alterations to 43 Glen Road.
This prior proposal included a two-story rear addition and a covered porch facing the southern
property line. The proposal was approved by the Preservation Commission but subsequently
withdrawn without prejudice before the Zoning Board of Appeals.
September 9, 2014 – The Brookline Preservation Commission voted unanimously to accept
the proposed design for 43 Glen Road, with the exceptions that a shed dormer instead of a
gable is built on the back of the roof, and a different solution be found for the arched
window. A Certificate of Appropriateness was not issued for project plans in recognition of
potential alterations that may arise following Planning Board and Zoning Board of Appeals
review.
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
43 Glen Road is a single-family house located in the Pill Hill Local Historic District. The
dwelling is a Colonial Revival style home that was constructed in 1942, and designed by
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Raymond Stowell. The structure is similar in style to other dwellings along Glen Road. The
immediate neighborhood is primarily comprised of single-family dwellings with the Olmsted
Park Condominium building to the south.
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicants, Anthony Cukras and Susan Tolaney, are proposing to increase the gross floor
area of the structure by 902 square feet (118% of allowable FAR). This floor area expansion
includes a single-story rear addition in place of a sunroom and a one and a half-story side
addition in place of the garage. The rear addition is set back 20’9” from the rear lot line and will
create a study and expand existing kitchen space. The garage conversion will create a family
room on the first floor and a master bedroom on the second floor. This addition will not follow
the same footprint of the existing single-story garage. The addition will be set back an additional
foot from the front lot line to allow for driveway parking. The existing driveway will be
widened to accommodate this parking, resulting in a 5’ side yard setback. The existing curb cut
to access the driveway will not be altered. A 241.5 square foot covered porch on the southern
side of the home is also proposed. The porch needs no zoning relief.
FINDINGS
Section 5.09.2.j – Design Review
Section 5.22.3.b.1.b – Exceptions to Floor Area Ratio (FAR) For Residential Units
Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations
Section 5.50 – Front Yard Requirements
Section 5.70 – Rear Yard Requirements
Required
Existing
Proposed
Finding
Floor Area Ratio
.35
.28
.41
Floor Area
2,327 s.f.
1,855 s.f.
2,757 s.f.
Special Permit*
FAR Percentage
100%
80%
118%
Front Yard
20’
20.2’
20.2’
Complies
Rear Yard
30’
24.1’
20.9’
Special Permit**
* Under Section 5.22.3.b.1.b, the Board of Appeals may grant a special permit for an
exterior addition that is less than or equal to 20% of the permitted gross floor area.
** Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive dimensional requirements in lieu
of other dimensions if the applicant provides counterbalancing amenities.
Section 8.02.2- Alteration or Extension; Special Permit Required
A special permit is required to alter this pre-existing non-conforming structure.
PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board is not opposed to this application to construct rear and side additions at 43
Glen Road. The design is consistent with neighboring structures throughout the Pill Hill area.
The single-story rear addition appropriately addresses the concerns of abutting residents at the
rear who were opposed to the prior 2013 proposal. Submitted landscape plans also provide
adequate counterbalancing amenities for FAR and rear-yard setback relief.
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The Planning Board considered the general provisions of Section 5.22.1.e of the Zoning ByLaw, which lists the general provisions for granting a special permit for FAR. It reads: “The
interior conversion shall not result in the displacement of interior storage of equipment, vehicles,
or materials to a location which is now exterior to the house. The applicant’s attorney made a
convincing argument that because of the small size of the garage, it had not been used for
parking a car and the car was parked in the driveway. On that basis, the Planning Board
supported the requested special permits.
Therefore, the Planning Board (4-1) recommends approval of the plans submitted by
Osborn Studio +, dated 1/21/15, and the site plan by Boston Survey, Inc., dated 1/21/15.
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals find that the conditions for special permit relief have
been met, the Planning Board recommends the following conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan,
elevations, and floor plans subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director
for Regulatory Planning.
2. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit the applicant shall receive a Certificate of
Appropriateness from the Brookline Preservation Commission indicating support for all
proposed exterior modifications.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping
plan indicating all counterbalancing amenities, subject to the review and approval of the
Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning.
4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals
decision: 1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land
surveyor; 2) final floor plans and elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect;
3) a Certificate of Appropriateness issued by the Brookline Preservation Commission,
and 4) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of
Deeds.
Jr/Pss
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